Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



English Second Language (L2) Literacy
Instruction and Acquisition in Kenyan Rural

Primary Schools

A thesis submitted in partial fulfiliment of the requirements for the
degree of

M. Ed (Special Education)
Massey University

Palmerston North, New Zealand

by

Grace Njoki Mwathe

2003



| certify that the thesis entitled “English Second Language (L2) Literacy
Instruction and Acquisition in Kenyan Rural Primary Schools” and
submitted as part of the degree of Master of Education (Spec Ed) is the
result of my own work, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that
this research thesis (or any part of the same) has not been submitted for

any other degree to any university or institution.

@m e
Signed:= " [

Date: /—“ﬁ /\'(4;‘7; ﬂfﬁ)g




ABSTRACT

Teachers’ literacy instructional approaches in English language for children
in lower primary (Year 1 to Year 3) Kenyan schools were investigated. Fifteen
teachers were given an error scenario task and a questionnaire task, which were
used to categorise them as either using context-based, word-based, or mixed
(using both context-based and word-level strategies) approaches. The aim was to
determine which instructional approach is most effective for early literacy
development in a second language context. The results indicated that slightly
more than a half of the teachers preferred to use mixed approaches. Further,
children who received mixed approach instruction preformed significantly better on
all literacy and literacy-related measures than children who did not receive such

instruction.

Language, reading and reading-related tasks in English Language were
administered to 148 children. The aim was to investigate the literacy
developmental trends across the years and establish which of the two variables,
word identification skills or second language oral ability, influenced reading
comprehension performance. The results indicated that word identification skills
independently influenced reading comprehension performance in both Year 2 and

Year 3 classes, but language skills did not.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A number of people contributed to the completion of this research project.
First, | would like to thank the children who missed a lot of playing in their school
free time to take part in this project. Second, | would like to thank the classroom
teachers for their involvement and continued support especially with the children,

throughout the project.

Third, | would like to thank the principals for allowing me access to the
teachers and children. | also wish to thank Kibwezi Division Education Office in

Kenya, for allowing me to conduct this research in the area.

Finally, my sincere thanks and gratitude must go to my chief supervisor,
Professor Bill Tunmer, and to my co-supervisor, Dr Keith Greaney, for their

continued professional guidance and support throughout the project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Appendices

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

The Education System in Kenya
Language and Literacy Instruction
Focus of the Study

Overview

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

The Reading Process Models

Instructional Implications of Differing Views

Ways to Recognise Words
Logographic/visual-cue Reading
Phonetic-cue Reading

Sight Word Reading

12

13

13

13

14

iv



Contextual cue Reading
Analogy Transfer

Phonological Recoding

Relative Importance of Phonological Awareness to the Reading

Process

Relation of Word Recognition to Comprehension of Text

Simple View of Reading
Second Language (L2) Literacy Acquisition
Strategies for L2 Development

Literate Environment

Use of Predictable Books

Use of Oral and Written Narratives

Oral Reading to and by Children
Analytic View for L2 Development
Assessing L1 and L2 Literacy Progress
Cross-Linguistic Transfer of Reading Skills
L1 versus L2: Instructional Issues
L2 Oral Proficiency and L2 Reading
Socio-cultural Factors
The Kenyan Literacy Development Situation
Summary
Aims of the Study

Research Questions

15

15

16

17

21

22

24

25

25

26

26

27

27

28

31

35

39

42

45

47

48

49



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Method
Sample and Design
Materials
English Oral Language Proficiency Rating Scale
Peabody Picture Vocabulary Test (PPVT)
Letter Identification Task
Sound Matching Task
Clay-Words list
Burt Word Reading Test
Invented Spelling Task
Pseudoword Reading Task
Phoneme Segmentation Task
Neale Analysis of Reading Ability
Children’s Reported Word ldentification Strategy Task
Teacher Interview
The Reading Error Scenario Task
The Reading Error Categories
Teacher Preferred Approaches for Word Identification

Procedure

50

50

50

50

52

53

53

53

54

54

54

55

55

55

56

56

57

57

57

59

62

vi



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Teachers’ Instructional Approaches and Students’ Performance
Results from the Questionnaire
Error Scenario Prompts
Teacher Instructional Approach Categories
Instructional Approaches and Students’ Performance
Concurrent Correlations
Developmental Trends
Reported Word Identification Strategies
Path Analysis
Gender Differences

Summary

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS

Key Findings

Summary

Limitations of the Study
Suggestions for Future Research

Implications for Educational Practice

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

64

64

64

66

67

69

71

76

80

83

84

86

87

87

90

90

92

93

95

110

vii



Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

Table 7

Table 8

Table 9

Table 10

LIST OF TABLES

Mean chronological ages (in Months) of the year
groups as of June — 2002

Text selections showing error words

A classification criterion for possible outcomes for
teacher instructional approaches based on interview
tasks categories and error scenario prompts
responses

Teachers preferred instructional approaches

Summary of assessment as a function of year
group and time of testing

Teacher qualifications, experience and year level

Frequency and percentage for preferred prompts in
error scenario as a function of year level

Frequency and percentage for preferred teaching
approach as a function of year level

Frequency and percentage for each instructional
approach to teaching reading as a function of year
level

Means, standard deviation and t-tests for language
and literacy measures by instructional approach
and year level

Page

51

59

60

61

63

65

67

68

69

70

viil



Table 11

Table 12

Table 13

Table 14

Table 15

Table 16

Table 17

Table 18

Table 19

Table 20

Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for
Year 1 measures

Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for
Year 2 measures

Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for
Year 3 measures

One-way analysis of variance of measures taken
across year levels

Age equivalents for receptive vocabulary and
reading measures based on monolingual English-
speaking norms

Spelling miscues that depicted cross-language
transfer for Year 2 and Year 3 classes

Frequency and percentage for each response
category of reported word identification strategies
as a function of year level

Mean, standard deviations, and t-tests for language
and literacy measures by word identification
strategy group and year level

Standardised beta weights for regression equations
with language factor score and word identification
as predictor variables and reading comprehension
as the criterion variable for second and third year

Means and standard deviations for language and
literacy measures by gender and year level

71

74

75

T

78

79

81

82

84

85

1X



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 1 Modelling the reading system: Four processors 10

Figure 2 2000 llliteracy rates- Sub-Saharan Africa: UNESCO
uIS 44



Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Appendix H

Appendix |

Appendix J

Appendix K

LIST OF APPENDICES

English oral language proficiency rating scale
Letter Identification task

Sound matching task

Clay words list

Invented spelling task

Pseudoword reading task

Phoneme segmentation task

Children’s reported word identification strategy
task

Teacher interview

Teacher prompt preferences for word identification
strategies

Sample information sheet and consent form

Page

b

112

116

127

130

133

137

139

140

141

142

X1



