Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

English Second Language (L2) Literacy Instruction and Acquisition in Kenyan Rural Primary Schools

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

M. Ed (Special Education)

Massey University

Palmerston North, New Zealand

by

Grace Njoki Mwathe

2003

I certify that the thesis entitled "English Second Language (L2) Literacy Instruction and Acquisition in Kenyan Rural Primary Schools" and submitted as part of the degree of Master of Education (Spec Ed) is the result of my own work, except where otherwise acknowledged, and that this research thesis (or any part of the same) has not been submitted for any other degree to any university or institution.

Signed: May 2673

ABSTRACT

Teachers' literacy instructional approaches in English language for children in lower primary (Year 1 to Year 3) Kenyan schools were investigated. Fifteen teachers were given an error scenario task and a questionnaire task, which were used to categorise them as either using context-based, word-based, or mixed (using both context-based and word-level strategies) approaches. The aim was to determine which instructional approach is most effective for early literacy development in a second language context. The results indicated that slightly more than a half of the teachers preferred to use mixed approaches. Further, children who received mixed approach instruction preformed significantly better on all literacy and literacy-related measures than children who did not receive such instruction.

Language, reading and reading-related tasks in English Language were administered to 148 children. The aim was to investigate the literacy developmental trends across the years and establish which of the two variables, word identification skills or second language oral ability, influenced reading comprehension performance. The results indicated that word identification skills independently influenced reading comprehension performance in both Year 2 and Year 3 classes, but language skills did not.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A number of people contributed to the completion of this research project. First, I would like to thank the children who missed a lot of playing in their school free time to take part in this project. Second, I would like to thank the classroom teachers for their involvement and continued support especially with the children, throughout the project.

Third, I would like to thank the principals for allowing me access to the teachers and children. I also wish to thank Kibwezi Division Education Office in Kenya, for allowing me to conduct this research in the area.

Finally, my sincere thanks and gratitude must go to my chief supervisor, Professor Bill Tunmer, and to my co-supervisor, Dr Keith Greaney, for their continued professional guidance and support throughout the project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Abstract	(ii)
Acknowledgements	(iii)
Table of Contents	(iv)
List of Tables	(viii)
List of Figures	(x)
List of Appendices	(xi)
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
The Education System in Kenya	
Language and Literacy Instruction	
Focus of the Study	
Overview	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
Introduction	7
The Reading Process Models	
Instructional Implications of Differing Views	
Ways to Recognise Words	13
Logographic/visual-cue Reading	13
Phonetic-cue Reading	13
Sight Word Reading	14

Contextual cue Reading	15
Analogy Transfer	15
Phonological Recoding	16
Relative Importance of Phonological Awareness to the Reading Process	
Relation of Word Recognition to Comprehension of Text	21
Simple View of Reading	22
Second Language (L2) Literacy Acquisition	24
Strategies for L2 Development	25
Literate Environment	25
Use of Predictable Books	26
Use of Oral and Written Narratives	26
Oral Reading to and by Children	27
Analytic View for L2 Development	
Assessing L1 and L2 Literacy Progress	
Cross-Linguistic Transfer of Reading Skills	
L1 versus L2: Instructional Issues	
L2 Oral Proficiency and L2 Reading	
Socio-cultural Factors	
The Kenyan Literacy Development Situation	45
Summary	
Aims of the Study	
Research Questions	

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
Introduction	
Method	50
Sample and Design	50
Materials	52
English Oral Language Proficiency Rating Scale	53
Peabody Picture Vocabulary Test (PPVT)	53
Letter Identification Task	53
Sound Matching Task	54
Clay-Words list	54
Burt Word Reading Test	
Invented Spelling Task	
Pseudoword Reading Task	55
Phoneme Segmentation Task	
Neale Analysis of Reading Ability	56
Children's Reported Word Identification Strategy Task	56
Teacher Interview	
The Reading Error Scenario Task	57
The Reading Error Categories	57
Teacher Preferred Approaches for Word Identification	
Procedure	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
Teachers' Instructional Approaches and Students' Performance	
Results from the Questionnaire	64
Error Scenario Prompts	66
Teacher Instructional Approach Categories	67
Instructional Approaches and Students' Performance	69
Concurrent Correlations	71
Developmental Trends	76
Reported Word Identification Strategies	80
Path Analysis	83
Gender Differences	
Summary	86
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS	87
Key Findings	87
Summary	
Limitations of the Study	90
Suggestions for Future Research	92
Implications for Educational Practice	93
REFERENCES	95
APPENDICES	

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1	Mean chronological ages (in Months) of the year groups as of June – 2002	51
Table 2	Text selections showing error words	59
Table 3	A classification criterion for possible outcomes for teacher instructional approaches based on interview tasks categories and error scenario prompts responses	60
Table 4	Teachers preferred instructional approaches	61
Table 5	Summary of assessment as a function of year group and time of testing	63
Table 6	Teacher qualifications, experience and year level	65
Table 7	Frequency and percentage for preferred prompts in error scenario as a function of year level	67
Table 8	Frequency and percentage for preferred teaching approach as a function of year level	68
Table 9	Frequency and percentage for each instructional approach to teaching reading as a function of year level	69
Table 10	Means, standard deviation and t-tests for language and literacy measures by instructional approach and year level	70

Table 11	Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for Year 1 measures	71
Table 12	Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for Year 2 measures	74
Table 13	Intercorrelations, means and standard deviations for Year 3 measures	75
Table 14	One-way analysis of variance of measures taken across year levels	77
Table 15	Age equivalents for receptive vocabulary and reading measures based on monolingual English-speaking norms	78
Table 16	Spelling miscues that depicted cross-language transfer for Year 2 and Year 3 classes	79
Table 17	Frequency and percentage for each response category of reported word identification strategies as a function of year level	81
Table 18	Mean, standard deviations, and t-tests for language and literacy measures by word identification strategy group and year level	82
Table 19	Standardised beta weights for regression equations with language factor score and word identification as predictor variables and reading comprehension as the criterion variable for second and third year	84
Table 20	Means and standard deviations for language and literacy measures by gender and year level	85

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1	Modelling the reading system: Four processors	10
Figure 2	2000 Illiteracy rates- Sub-Saharan Africa: UNESCO UIS	44

LIST OF APPENDICES

		Page
Appendix A	English oral language proficiency rating scale	111
Appendix B	Letter Identification task	112
Appendix C	Sound matching task	116
Appendix D	Clay words list	127
Appendix E	Invented spelling task	130
Appendix F	Pseudoword reading task	133
Appendix G	Phoneme segmentation task	137
Appendix H	Children's reported word identification strategy task	139
Appendix I	Teacher interview	140
Appendix J	Teacher prompt preferences for word identification strategies	141
Appendix K	Sample information sheet and consent form	142